4 - MS253
55 0r—2 Fay RN
CRANKCASE, SUCTION VALVE




&

g

22

RHES HaES B & % B4 ] E=
Ref. No. Parts No. Parts Name Q'ty Remarks
4-1 323477 MS253 1
2T p =R 377 a
4-2 100132 Crankcase 1 Incl,3
T IR R .
4-3 86686 Stud bolt 2 *MB8X125X16X18
QY7
4-4 14177 O-ring 1 P35
FavzaY T2
4-5 27765 0il inlet cap 1
Ay =7
4-6 22289 Oil gauge 1
oyrr
4-7 27705 O-ring 1 136X 2,44
23R TF
4-8 27706 Crankcase lid 1
[l
4-9 12488 Washer 6 Mé
L
4-10 12502 Spring washer 6 Mé
FT Ay 9,107 7 4
4-11 92001 Screw 6 TTM6X%20, Incl.9,10
. [0 a4
4-12 23170 O-ring 1 Pl12.5
AL TRy
4-13 25625 Blind plug 1 *PF1/4
_F N T )
4-14 14487 Bearing 2 #6304
FA Ny —n
4-15 24159 0il seal 2 D20 40 10
oy 7
4-16 26536 O-ring 2 51.8¢X1.5¢
Ay —n -2
4-17 26625 Oil seal case 2
¥ HR
4-18 12488 Washer 8 M6
ES T
4-19 12502 Spring washer 8 M6
g HsHEL 18,1977 «
4-20 92501 Bolt 8 M6 X16, Incl.18,19
vV7—y
4-21 25359 V-pulley 1 AX1-89
= —
4-22 16936 Key 1 5X5%X28L
=357 I A b A
4-23 81030 Nut 1 YT M6
, LI
4-24 82101 Bolt 1 M6 x20
V77—
4-25 24965 V-pulley 1 AX2-152
e 7Y HH
4-26 12489 Washer 3 M8
SRR H R e
4-27 15845 Spring washer 3 M8
a2z HrENR 26,277 7 &
4-28 92502 Bolt 3 Yy M8 %30, Incl.26,27
Ve e %
4-29 25151 Crankshaft 1
Tyvdy M o HrE 31,327 7 4
4-30 24139 Connecting rod, ass'y 3 Incl, 31, 32
5 Ear- Sl B8
4-31 15836 Spring washer 6 M7
PR I ‘
4-32 15421 Bolt 6 M7 X26X22




REES TEES B omR & K flisEsd 1 £
Ref. No. Parts No, Parts Name Q'ty Remarks
B b
4=-33 27707 Piston 3
b ¥
4-34 16948 Piston pin 3
TaT s R
4-35 25130 Protector 1
v 7Y H %
4-36 20017 Washer 3 174 X244 X1, 2t
- ANy —n
4-37 25461 Oil seal 3 510,524 7
v F Y AR
4-38 26854 Washer 3 206 X28¢ X1,2t
ZVF ) Ay x
4-39 26853 Packing 3
Y=y Fy F YT
4-40 27710 Seal packing retainer 3
Zzabh NyF s
4-41 27711 Felt packing 3
E R A
4-42 27712 Oil pan 1
) E 2brHAF
4-43 27713 Cylinder receiver 1
P N
4-44 25550 Seal packing 3
AT wraFs
4-45 16957 Pipe receiver 3
D I [ O P S
4-46 17563 Packing 1 25¢ X28,5¢ X0, 5t
oy >z
4-47 15862 O-ring 6 P21
A7a 2 49~567 7 4
4-48 99008 A-block 3 Incl, 49~56
Fao TRy N
4-49 14122 Suction valve seat 3 6¢ X 20g¢ X 3t
Fav A
4-50 22930 Suction valve 3
Ex bk SNy xr 5672 4
4=-51 16958 Piston packing 3 Incl. 36
Fav R4y HF—
4-52 27499 Suction valve collar 3 64 X8.5¢ X11L
F2URIRY X p oy
4-53 27500 Suction valve stopper 3
SNk HE RF VR
4-54 15849 Spring washer 3 M6, Stainless steel
RZHhIFy RF VR
4-55 81240 Nut 3 M6, Stainless steel
7y AF VR
4-56 14158 Cotter pin 3 1,6¢x8L, Stainless steell
yyrE S47
4-57 22929 Cylinder pipe 3 25¢ X 28,56 X55L
SET AR
4-58 15845 Spring washer 4 M8
a7 hsFy b
4-59 81039 Nut 4 Ye M8
V-
4-60 28499 Rail 2
B2 HLEA L
4-61 80275 Bolt 2 FMB X115%30




5 - MS253
] NERLA FaIPoRy
DISCHARGE VALVE, PRESSURE REGULATOR VALVE

el

steel




RHES HEES 0 O& 4 % k=3 % %
Ref. No. Parts No, Parts Name Q'ty Remarks
YUY E HFhIFS
5-1 100163 Discharge manifold 1
NF LRy RyYy s
5-2 19999 Discharge valve sack 3
Tw¥ya? 24tz
5-3 22031 Discharge valve spring 3
X Y
5-4 22842. Discharge valve 3
NE RNy R
5-5 25487 Discharge valve seat 3
=72 I ARV I YA
5-6 13593 Packing 3 184 X 26¢4X0.8t
SA4T wehr s
5-7 22931 Pipe receiver 3
QY rr
5-8 23172 O-ring 3 P22
(SR
5-9 15862 O-ring 3 P21
FoleZ ®haws B 11,12,137 7
5-10 100154 Cock, ass'y 2 “*PF1/4, Incl.11,12,13
QY7
5-11 22056 O-ring 2 P7
(ORI
5-12 14187 O-ring 2 P4
K—n-rz7 r—t
5-13 100158 Ball valve seat 4
BT =Sy F
5-14 13995 Packing 2 84%13,54 X1, 5t
IS RT VY g
5-15 23505 Extension 2 PF1/4XSW13,8
(0T
5-16 100161 Blind plug 1 %PT1/2
oYz
5=-17 22056 O-ring 1 P7
wZHhsFy b
5-18 25604 Nut 1 WPFLl/4
TY Ve b4 ~FEOBFS
5-19 27478 Pressure gauge protector 1
oy >r
5-20 11341 O-ring 1 3¢ XT74X2¢8
= - i~
5-21 27441 Needle valve 1
Ty 4wty x s
5-22 11241 Packing 1 5¢ X11g X1,5¢
7Y AR
5-23 15453 Washer 2~3 5¢ X11¢X 0,5t
Ty VazZ A4 2
5-24 29561 Pressure gauge 1 ANT 1/4 X508 X50kg/cm
VA
5-25 100162 Air chamber 1
FaVTIXy HrE 27~44 7 7
5-26 22933 Pressure regulator valve, ass'y 1 Incl.27~44
oY~z
5-27 14179 O-ring 1 P20
FgUT IRy NRr¥
5-28 20971 Pressure regulator valve seat 1
F3VTVRY KF—
5-29 23485 Pressure regulator valve body 1
FaUvTYRYy KF- HNyxr
5-30 17019 Pressure regulator valve body packing| 1
FavT Ny Ny s
5-31 12256 Pressure regulator valve sack 1
FaUTIYNY RyK=w
5-32 1153 Pressure regulator valve ball 1 12,7¢




;/cm

RHES HnES o 2 K % & 2
Ref. No. Parts No. Parts Name Q'ty Remarks

FalT vy R2FKED

5-33 16975 Pressure regulator valve rod 1
FavTv~Xry ~op-X

5-34 11451 Pressure regulator valve bellows 1
FaUT YRy oy

5-35 16972 Pressure regulator valve bellows packing 1 S¢X 228 X1.5t

, FavTYNY ~Na-—FHR

5-36 12255 Pressure regulator valve bellows washer 1 6.2¢ X22¢ X0, 6t
FaPT YRy hrir4vx 38,3977 4

5-37 91009 Pressure regulator main body 1 Incl. 38, 39
FavT vy ~rba

5-38 22939 Handle, pressure regulator valve 1
E#sb 2y

5-39 20299 E-shaped snap ring 1 4¢
SR F A F

5-40 12502 Spring washer 2 M6
FRT R

5-41 81463 Screw 2 *M6X55
FaVTIY FYNA

5-42 24988 Pressure regulator valve knob stopper| 1
v I A%

5-43 20013 Washer 4~7 8.5¢ X146 X1t
FaVTINY FaveviY

5-44 29488 Pressure regulator knob 1




6

+ MS303
IO =R FaoRA <X
CRANKCASE, SUCTION VALVE

o |




&

.22

ErEs 1% % 5 £ & e s #
Ref. No. Parts No. Parts Name Q'ty Remarks
6-1 323478 MS303 1
VR S 377 a
6-2 100168 Crankcase 1 Incl.3
RN PN
6-3 86686 Stud bolt 2 FM8 x125Xx16X18
O~z
6-4 14177 O-ring 1 P35
Favaxap 2
6-5 27765 Gil inlet cap 1
ANy -
6-6 22289 Oil gauge 1
QY rzr
6-7 27705 O-ring 1 136¢x2.4¢
I3 Ir—R T4
6-8 27706 Crankcase lid 1
T H A
6-9 12488 Washer 6 M6
S E A R
6~10 12502 Spring washer 6 M6
F a3 i 9,107 2 4
6-11 92001 Screw 6 #*M6x20, Incl,9,10
oy >z
6-12 23170 O-ring 1 Pi2.5
X7 5 ®v
6-13 25625 Blind plug 1 “PF1/4
_TY
6-14 14487 Bearing 2 #6304
A4y —n
6-15 24159 Oil seal 2 D20 40 10
(e R4
6-16 26536 O-ring 2 51.84X1,5¢
AANY = =X
6-17 26625 Oil seal case 2
|l
6-18 12488 Washer 8 M6
23V AR
6-19 12502 Spring washer 8 M6
N EA VA 18,197 7 4
6-20 92501 Bolt 8 Y*M6X16, Incl,18,19
V7~
6-21 25359 V-pulley 1 AX1-89
x—
6-22 16936 Key 1 SX5X28L
B HTFy b
6-23 81030 Nut 1 - M6
A A
6-24 82101 Bolt 1 T M6 X20
A\l
6-25 24965 V-pulley 1 AX2-152
SR B3
6-26 12489 Washer 3 M8
SR H A "~
6-27 15845 Spring washer 3 M8
22 h KA 26,277 7 &
6-28 92502 Bolt 3 *M8X30, Incl.26,27
250 00
6-29 25151 Crankshaft 1
Trey K Ay 31,3277 «
6-30 24139 Connecting rod, ass'y 3 Inel.31, 32
SR F H R
6~31 15836 Spring washer 6 M7
a7 Hh7 KA
6-32 13421 Bolt 6 FM7X26 %22




REES HaES I - 73 Hiok=4 1% =
Ref. No, Parts No. Parts Name Q' Remarks
B2 b
6-33 27707 Piston 3
Exrr Py
6-34 16948 Piston pin 3
-]
6-35 25130 Protector 1
v S ¥ AR
6-36 20017 Washer 3 17¢ X24¢ X1,2t
‘ F Ay —a
6-37 25461 0Oil seal 3 510,524 7
7% A%
6-38 26854 Washer 3 20g¢ X 28¢ X 1,2t
ZUVF )Ly x
6-39 26853 Packing 3
Y=y Fyx
6-40 27710 Seal packing retainer 3
A A
6-41 27711 Felt packing 3
e
6-42 27712 Oil pan 1
YYE b hF S
6-43 27713 Cylinder receiver 1
P AR
6~-44 28550 Seal packing 3
SAT vrhrs —
6-45 16957 Pipe receiver 3
Ty A S=wrsyx
6-46 17563 Packing 1 256 X28.5¢ X0, 5t
oVxrr
6-47 15862 O-ring 6 P21
A7w 52 49~567 7 &
6-48 99008 A-block 3 Incl.49~56
FaURAXNY N
6-49 14122 Suction valve seat 3 6¢ X 20¢ X3t
F o Ry
6-50 22930 Suction valve 3
EX by HRy% 567 7 &
6-51 16958 Piston packing 3 Incl.56
Fa VAL N2 PS5~
6-52 27499 Suction valve collar 3 64 x8.5¢ X11L
FaUXfRY zZpoy
6-53 27500 Suction valve stopper 3
XA A R AT ¥R
6-54 15849 Spring washer 3 M6, Stainless steel
A 2AF L= i
6-55 81240 Nut 3 wM6, Stainless steel
7 ) e AT VR |
6-56 14158 Cotter pin 3 1.64%8L, Stainless steel
P R
6-57 22929 Cylinder pipe 3 25¢X28.5¢ X55L
SR A R
6-58 15845 Spring washer 4 M8
B2HLF b
6-59 81039 Nut 4 “* M8
-
6-60 28499 Rail 2
22 H2 KN
6-61 80275 Bolt 2 YrM8 x115x30




7 - MS303
NF AL FavT Y
DISCHARGE VALVE, PRESSURE REGULATOR VALVE

-t

steel

; steel

v A i
less stee

L




RHEiES HHES B £ WK giztid & e
Ref. No. Parts No. Parts Name Q'ty Remarks
) YIS E VERBFY
7-1 100171 Discharge manifold 1
NEE YRy Ny s
7-2 19999 v Discharge valve sack 3
Ty ¥asd 345z
7-3 22031 v Discharge valve spring 3
e v
7-4 22842 vV Discharge valve 3
NEL YRy Ny
7-5 29487 V Discharge valve seat 3
) T4 Pavz ity
7-6 13593 v Packing 3 184X 264x0,8t
SAT wrhrs
7-7 22931 Pipe receiver 3
8UVJ
7-8 23172 -ring 3 P22
Qyrrs
7-9 15862 - O-ring 3 P21
S N 7 £ G 112,937 7 -
i 7-10 | é« 100154 ‘Cock, ass'y 2 ¥PF1/4, Tcl. 117712, 13
! : R . b ]jj‘ > r
7-11 22056 O-ring 2 p7
Qv vy
7-12 14187 O-ring 2 P4
H—nta 7 -}
L 7-13 100158 Ball valve seat 4
BT =Ny
7-14 13995 Packing 2 8¢ X13,5¢ X1,5t
IV RTF v g ) o T
7-15 23505 Extension 2 PF1/4 XSW13,87\ ‘
A7 T ’ '
7-16 100161 Blind plug 1 WPT1/2
(O 4
7-17 22056 O-ring 1 p7
22 hZFy b
7-18 25604 Nut 1 wPF1/4
TI2YaZ45 4 ~KOHF>s
7-19 27478 Pressure gauge protector 1
QU7
7-20 11341 O-ring 1 38 X778 X24
=— Ay
7-21 "“ 27441 Needle valve 1
5y gty s
7-22 11241 Packing 1 56 X11¢X1.5¢t
[ il - 3
7-23 15453 Washer 2~3 5¢ X116 X0, 5t
Ty Va2 s4 2
7-24 29561 Pressure gauge 1 ANT1/4 x50¢ X50kg/cm
s UER Y
7-25 27928 Air chamber 1
FavT vy nry 27~447 s 4
7-26 22933 Pressure ragulator valve, ass'y 1 Incl.27~44
o) 7
7-27 14179 O-ring 1 P20
FUT YNy N
7-28 20971 Pressure regulator valve seat’ 1
FavT YRy KFE -
7-29 23485 Pressure regulator valve body 1
FTavpTo~Nry KF- HKyxy
7-30 17019 Pressure regulator valve body packing 1
FasvVT YRy Xrvyz
7-31 12256 Pressure regulator valve sack 1
FavVT oy N~
7-32 11531 Pressure regulator valve ball 1 12.7¢




BHES HRES T & £ % ] %
Ref. No. Parts No, Parts Name Remarks

FavT YRy RryKEyY

7-33 16975 Pressure regulator valve rod
FaUT YNy ~Ru-—x

7-34 11451 Pressure regulator valve bellows
FaUT YRy ~No—a iy

7-35 16972 Pressure regulator valve bellows packing 58 x22¢ X1 .5t
FavT vy Na—FHR

7-36 12255 Pressure regulator valve bellows washer 6.2¢X22¢%0. 6t
FaUT YRy kYA LfDxT 38,3977 4

7-37 91009 Pressure regulator main body Incl. 38, 39
FavTYNRY v

7-38 22939 Handle, pressure regulator valve
E#HAY A

7-39 20299 E-shaped snap ring 44
AR

7-40 12502 Spring washer M6
F =Rk

7-41 81463 Screw Y M6 X535
FaUT IRy FUNVA

7-42 24988 Pressure regulator valve knob stopper
L7 HE

7-43 20013 Washer 8.5¢ X14g X1t
FavFT oy FaoLryzy

7-44 29488 Pressure regulator knob




8 - MS253, MS303

ZVoe s
ACCESSORIES

252
L
gy

L
B




=

&

/\‘@

38

—

BHES NRES o o& & W i i =
Ref. No. Parts No. Parts Name Q'ty Remarks

FaTVAR[KR—R HrE 2~37 2 a

g-1 28978 Suction hose, ass'y 1 Incl,2~3
H T Ay F

8-2 23322 Packing 1 18.54 X 244 X2t
R—R VST HFT

8-3 98213 Hose coupling 1 wx PF3/4
R — R

8 =4 15818 Hose 1 19¢x 2, 700L
FaOAAADV-—F HoE 6,777 4

8-5 98201 Suction strainer, ass'y 1 Incl.6, 7
T—=XAF Y

86 28659 Hose coupling 1 % PF3/4
FaW R AbL—F §~137 7«

8-7 28853 Suction strainer 1 Incl.8~13
Abv—4+ TxT

8-8 28651 Strainer net (upper) 1
bV —4F VATS

8-9 12192 Strainer net (lower) 1
FaUvARA RrPVv-—F Jrr

8-10 28854 Suction strainer ring 2
=l I N

8-11 12486 Washer 4 M4
FT RV

8-12 81379 Screw 2 YeM4x30
A A s

8-13 81024 Nut 2 Y M4
~h Rk - BE 15,16,17 7 7 &

8-14 23499 Discharge hose, ass'y 1 Incl.15, 16,17
BT NNy XS

8-15 11119 Packing 1 12 X18 .54 X1 .5¢
R~ RV T hHF S

8-16 98206 Hose coupling 1 ¥ PF1/2
R =X

8-17 15820 Hose 1 13g %2, 700L
FUTUAAL Y AA Vs

8-18 100164 Instruction manual 1
TT S

8-19 15773 Oil feeder 1
AL,y YT S

8-20 16981 Piston packing inserter 1
R

8-21 28756 Tool bag 1
Ky ZX R F

§-22 26293 Box spanner 1 10X%13
Ky 2 X RN F vV

8-23 12723 Handle, box spanner 1
2w rF AASF

8-24 27508 Double-ended spanner 1 1013
s voF X34

8-25 15769 Double -ended spanner 1 17X19
P oA S 77 R

8-26 25311 Screwdriver 1 75, Cross
oyVrrwr —

8-27 11341 O-ring 2 36X T4 X 2¢
QY7

8-28 15862 O-ring 3 P21
QY7

8-29 23172 O-ring 3 P22
e AR

8-30 11111 Packing 5 7.58x11,5¢ x1,5t
AT Ry

8-31 11117 Packing 5 11,54 X16.54%X1,5t
BT =Ny s

8-32 11119 Packing 2 12¢ X18,5¢4 X1.5¢t




REES WaES ¥ &% £ % B & %
Ref. No. Parts No, Parts Name Q'ty Remarks
ISy F
g-33 23322 Packing 2 18.5¢ X 24¢ x 2t
ZrAsS=mastys s
8-34 17563 Packing 1 258X 28,56 X 0.5t
s FHRY TS
OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES
=y 7r Hrv 36,37,387 7 &
8-35 100299 Nipple ass'y 1 Inel, 36, 37, 38
=y 7
8-36 100300 Nipple 1 “PT1/2
2= HE N
8-37 100301 Ball valve 1 % PT1/2
FLFHL =T
8~38 100302 Nipple 1 PT1/2XSW16




